3 per cent; 30 to 34 years, 2 per cent; 35 to 39 years, 1.5 per cent; and 40 years and

above, 0 per cent. It is assumed that rates of after service-health insurance mortality

of members of the plan will reflect those in the 2017 United Nations after-service

health insurance rates of mortality for males and females.

15.31 After-service health insurance coverage is optional for eligible former

international project staff members and their dependants. The Agency’s contribut ion

to the after-service health insurance premium is set at 50 per cent, with the rest paid

by the former staff member. Premium rates were used for international staff members

not funded from the United Nations regular budget, on the basis of whether they hold

United States citizenship or are of other nationalities, as applicable for the region. It

is of note that only six employees are expected to qualify for this benefit on the

assumption of no contract extension.

  Sensitivity analysis

15.32 The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the results to the base provision

of $1.809 million.

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Subject Variance Aggregate variance Total variance

Discount rate +1% -6.7% 1 689

 -1% +8.5% 1 963

Salary escalation +1% +0.1% 1 812

 -1% -0.1% 1 807

All inflation rates +1% +8.6% 1 965

 -1% -6.9% 1 684

Resignation rates +1% – 1 810

 -1% – 1 809

Mortality 120% -3.4% 1 749

 80% +4.4% 1 889

United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine

Refugees in the Near East

Notes to the 2020 financial statements (continued) A/76/5/Add.4

117/137 21-08013

  Note 16

  Other current liabilities

16.1 Other current liabilities comprise the following:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Goods in transit payable  1 385  6 968

Donor refund payable  15  15

Finance lease liability  275  272

 Total  1 675  7 255

16.2 During 2020, goods in transit decreased owing primarily to the extended time

allocated to conduct the year-end processes.

  Other non-current liabilities

16.3 Other non-current liabilities comprise the following:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Finance lease liability 69 345

 Total 69 345

16.4 The composition of other liabilities is as follows:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Current  1 675  7 255

Non-current 69 345

 Total  1 744  7 600

  Note 17

  Advance contribution

17.1 The amount of contributions received in advance of the criteria for revenue

recognition being met is as follows:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Received from Governments 1 312 1 205

 Total 1 312 1 205

A/76/5/Add.4

United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine

Refugees in the Near East

Notes to the 2020 financial statements (continued)

21-08013 118/137

17.2 In 2020, four countries provided advances on 2021 contributions, leading to an

increase in advances at the end of the year.

  Note 18

  Contingent liabilities, contingent assets and lease commitments

  Contingent liabilities

18.1 The Agency’s contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2020 arise broadly from

two categories: those in connection with personnel matters in respect of significa nt

claims, litigation or arbitration and those associated with contractual matters.

Contractual matters relate mostly to claims pertaining to procurement (goods,

services and construction contracts) and claims from proprietors of buildings rented